

ORIGINATOR: Vicky Day DECISION NO. 21/2020

REASON FOR SUBMISSION: For Decision

SUBMITTED TO: Police and Crime Commissioner

SUBJECT: Person Centred Support Officer for prison leavers and those at risk of offending or re-offending.

SUMMARY:

Release from prison is an overwhelming and challenging experience in normal times. This has suddenly become even harder as Probation support is currently operating at a reduced level and many charities and services have closed as a direct response to COVID-19.

People leaving prison are at high risk of homelessness for a number of reasons, they may have been homeless before entering prison, are dependent on drugs and alcohol or simply unable to get support finding the right accommodation on release.

People leaving prison are known to recommit crime to avoid homelessness. Having stable accommodation can reduce the risk of re-offending by 20%.

Long term and repeatedly homeless people are more likely to be in poor physical health and mental health. Such underlying conditions can increase the risk from infections and now the unique dangers posed by COVID-19.

Norfolk partners have responded well to Governments instruction to immediately house those who are sleeping rough, in light of COVID-19. This includes prison leavers.

There is now a greater need to support prison leavers in resettling and reintegrating back into Norfolk's communities., reducing the likelihood of reoffending, increasing opportunities and reduce the risk of infection from COVID-19.

A total of £34,889 will be provided to St Martins Housing Trust, to operate a 12-month service, over two financial years to deliver a person-centred approach to prison leavers and those at risk of offending or re-offending.

St Martins Housing Trust Norwich, has a diverse range of services, from emergency hostel accommodation, to residential care for people with complex needs, to training courses to enable people to build up their skills and self-esteem.

To strengthen the governance for the commissioning of this grant award the OPCCN has applied standard grant terms and conditions. These include a systematic performance review process and annual review of the benefits of the grant.

The day to day management of the project will be undertaken by Maria Pratt, who has overall responsibility for the person-centred support officer.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the PCC for Norfolk supports the allocation of funding to St Martins Housing Trust to provide a Person-Centred Support Officer, working directly with prison leavers and those at risk of offending or re-offending, across Norwich City.

OUTCOME/APPROVAL BY: PCC/CHIEF EXECUTIVE/CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (Delete as appropriate)

The recommendations as outlined above are approved.

Signature

Date: 8 June 2020

DETAIL OF THE SUBMISSION

1. OBJECTIVE:

1.1 To approve funding to establish the Person-Centred Support Officer.

2. BACKGROUND:

- 2.1 People who are homeless or sleeping rough are typically in the high-risk group for COVID-19. Many have long-term health conditions that could result in severe consequences should they or a member of staff providing support become infected with the virus. Some of these long-term conditions can also mask COVID-19, making it more difficult to identify.
- 2.2 In addition, they are often unable to follow public health guidance around hand washing and hygiene particularly now that many services, community hubs and facilities have closed or to effectively social distance or self-isolate.
- 2.3 On 27th March 2020 the Government wrote to all councils in the UK, instructing them to immediately house those in their communities who are sleeping rough. In response to this, Norfolk partners pulled together a working group (The Self-Isolation for Transient and Vulnerable Persons Working Group) to identify and coordinate provision of self-contained accommodation for those unable to self-isolate including but not limited to: those who are rough sleeping (including those being released from prison or discharged from hospital), travellers, visitors and those in temporary accommodation.
- 2.4 In addition to the above measures, the Ministry of Justice and Her Majesty's Prison and Probation Service are implementing measures to limit the spread and impact of Covid-19 in the prison estate, protect the health of staff and prisoners, maintain safety and order, and minimise the impact of the pandemic on the NHS.
- 2.5 The End of Custody Temporary Release scheme (ECTR) was introduced on the 7th April 2020, to enable risk-assessed prisoners, who are within two months of their release date, to be temporarily released from custody, as part of the national approach to managing public services during this challenging period.
- 2.6 Separately from the ECTR process, some prisoners may meet the criteria for potential compassionate temporary release, for example because they are pregnant or extremely medically vulnerable to Covid-19.
- 2.7 Those prisoners who do not fit the criteria for ECTR or compassionate temporary release will be released as "business as usual".
- 2.8 The Self-Isolation for Transient and Vulnerable Persons Working Group has been looking at demand and sourcing supply and current data suggests;

- Norwich prison releases make up 34% of future demand on supply across Norwich City.
- 2.9 Presently it is felt overall the current demand is being met by accommodation sourced throughout all Norfolk districts and being further strengthened through innovative working at a local level.
- 2.10 While these are positive steps it must be noted that for all prisoner releases, regardless of their release arrangements:
 - Appropriate placements for released prisoners are essential. Former
 offenders are often high risk of returning to addiction, gang activity and other
 crime immediately post release if reliable housing cannot be found.
 - Some former offenders will have multiple or complex needs. Wrap around support services are not widely available.
 - Hostels are at capacity and the pressure to move former offenders through accommodation to a longer-term solution is starting to be felt across Norwich.
- 2.11 Exceptional Delivery Models (EDM) based on Government policy as of 20 March 2020 and updated 23 March 2020, have been established by Norfolk and Suffolk Community Rehabilitation Company and National Probation Service colleagues.
- 2.12 As a direct consequence of COVID -19, Enhanced Through the Gate (ETTG) services are not being delivered in their current form.
- 2.13 Person-Centred support for prison leavers is critical during these unpresented times. Prison leavers are generally chaotic and there is significant demand across Norwich City for wrap around support for prison leavers.
- 2.14 The Person-Centred Support Officer has been developed to help those who:
 - have been in prison to settle back into their local community
 - are at risk of offending or re-offending from committing crimes
 - reduce the number of people who become victims of crime
- 2.15 The main features of the Person-Centered Support Officer include:
 - The scheme does not seek to duplicate other projects and initiatives but to complement existing provision working in, partnership approach
 - The Person-Centered Support Officer will engage with many people in our communities who are in deep trouble; disaffected, judged, depressed and anxious, affected by troubled family relationships, or suffering from drug misuse issues and are at great risk from COVID-19
 - Linked to and working alongside third and public sector organisations such as National Probations Service, Community Rehabilitation Companies and Police with the aim of partners managing clients together

- A local response to local problems
- Encouraging individuals to take control of their lives
- Providing better stability from which goals can be easily progressed
- All adults who have recently left prison or at risk of offending or re-offending can potentially be included
- Reduced pressures on Police and other services
- · Achieving long-term desistance from crime

3. AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION:

- 3.1 To strengthen the governance for the commissioning of the Person-Centred Support Officer, the OPCCN has applied standard grant terms and conditions. These include a systematic performance review process and annual review of the benefits of the grant.
- 3.2 The key deliverables of the grant are as follows...
 - Recruit the FTE Person-Centred Support Officer to work alongside Pathways Criminal Justice Worker
 - Scheme will be open offering face to face contact and cover Norwich City
 - Recruit beneficiaries from the Pathways team, whose needs will be identified with progress being mapped and monitored via case management system
 - Manage a case load of around 15 people at any one time. Supporting up to 60 clients in a 12-month period
 - Focus on the client's needs rather than the homelessness process and identify and respond to support their needs
 - Accompany clients to appointments to act as advocate where necessary
 - Support with tenancy and life skills, in particular financial planning
 - Support clients in accessing the appropriate mental, physical and emotional care that they need
 - Encourage clients to engage with statutory services, including Probation,
 Department for Work and Pensions and Substance Misuse Provider
 - Encourage clients to foster good relationships with family, friends and people they come into contact with
 - Provide aid to clients in accessing and participating in purposeful activity for example volunteering, local community groups/clubs and employment
 - Enable clients to access support on a continuing basis where needed
- 3.3 St Martins Housing Trust will create:

Evidence from reviews and onward signposting Case studies

Quotes/feedback from clients, partners, friends/family and referrers Project communications and media plan in partnership with the OPCCN

3.4 St Martins Housing Trust will review project documentation during delivery and where necessary amend/flex programme content.

3.5 St Martins Housing Trust will clearly and regularly communicate referral pathways and protocols to partner agencies.

4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:

4.1 Not funding the scheme – this option has been rejected due to the lack of provision within national contracts and the strain COVID-19 is placing upon existing provision. The Person-Centred Support Officer has the ability to manage, change and resettle offenders back into their communities and prevent offending and re-offending and victimisation in the future.

5. STRATEGIC AIMS/OBJECTIVE SUPPORTED:

5.1 This project supports the PCC's Police and Crime Plan 2016-2020 and the strategic aims of prevention of offending and to support victims and reduce vulnerability.

6. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

- 6.1 A total of £34,889 will be provided over a two-year period, as outlined below:
- 6.2 A Financial Breakdown of budget for a one-year service, over two financial years

Financial Year Breakdown	2020/2021	2021/2022
Grant Amount	£23, 260	£11,629

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS:

7.1 None

ORIGINATOR CHECKLIST (MUST BE COMPLETED)	PLEASE STATE 'YES' OR 'NO'
Has legal advice been sought on this submission?	No
Has the PCC's Chief Finance Officer been consulted?	Yes
Have equality, diversity and human rights implications been considered including equality analysis, as appropriate?	Yes
Have human resource implications been considered?	Yes
Is the recommendation consistent with the objectives in the Police and Crime Plan?	Yes
Has consultation been undertaken with people or agencies likely to be affected by the recommendation?	Yes
Has communications advice been sought on areas of likely media interest and how they might be managed?	Yes
In relation to the above, have all relevant issues been highlighted in the 'other implications and risks' section of the submission?	Yes

APPROVAL TO SUBMIT TO THE DECISION-MAKER (this approval is required only for submissions to the PCC).

Chief Executive

I am satisfied that relevant advice has been taken into account in the preparation of the report, that the recommendations have been reviewed and that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the PCC.

Der.

Signature:

Date: 8 June 2020

Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)

I certify that:

- a) there are no financial consequences as a result of this decision, OR
- b) the costs identified in this report can be met from existing revenue or capital budgets,

OR

- c) the costs identified in this report can be financed from reserves AND
- d) the decision can be taken on the basis of my assurance that Financial Regulations have been complied with.

Signature:

Date: 8 June 2020

PUBLIC ACCESS TO INFORMATION: Information contained within this submission is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and wherever possible will be made available on the OPCC website. Submissions should be labelled as 'Not Protectively Marked' unless any of the material is 'restricted' or 'confidential'. Where information contained within the submission is 'restricted' or 'confidential' it should be highlighted, along with the reason why.



Grant Agreement

Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk

AND

St Martins Housing Trust

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk (OPCCN)
Building 1

Jubilee House Falconers Chase Wymondham

Norfolk

NR18 OWW

Tel: 01953 424455

Email: OPCCNGrants@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

1. Definitions

- 1.1 In this Grant Agreement: (Sections 1-24 inclusive, Schedules 1, 2 and 3)
 - a) The "Commissioner" means the Norfolk Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.
 - b) The "Funding Period" means the period from 08/06/2020 to 07/09/21
 - c) The "Grant" means the grant payable by the Commissioner to the Recipient under the terms of this Grant Agreement, the amount of which (the "Grant Amount") shall not be more than £34,889.
 - d) The "Intended Outcomes" are detailed in Schedule 2.
 - e) The "Purpose" is detailed in Schedule 1 and 2.
 - f) The "**Recipient**" means the organisation to which the Grant is paid St Martins Housing Trust.
 - g) "Business Day" means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) when the banks in London are open for business.
 - h) "Prohibited Act" means:
 - offering, giving or agreeing to give to any servant of the Commissioner or the Crown any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for:
 - doing or not doing (or for having done or not having done) any act in relation to the obtaining or performance of this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown; or
 - showing or not showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown;
 - entering into this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown where a commission has been paid or has been agreed to be paid by the Recipient or on its behalf, or to its knowledge, unless before the relevant contract is entered into particulars of any such commission and of the terms and conditions of any such contract for the payment thereof have been disclosed in writing to the Commissioner;
 - committing any offence:
 - under the Bribery Act 2010 or any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning such Act;
 - under legislation creating offences in respect of fraudulent acts; or
 - at common law in respect of fraudulent acts in relation to this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown; or
 - defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the Commissioner or the Crown.
 - i) "Anti-Discrimination Legislation" means the:
 - Sex Discrimination Act 1975 and Sex Discrimination Act 1986;
 - Race Relations Act 1976;
 - Disability Discrimination Act 1995;
 - Human Rights Act 1998;
 - Equal Pay Act 1970;

- Employment Rights Act 1996;
- Employment Equality (Sexual Orientation) Regulations 2003;
- Employment Equality (Religion or Belief) Regulations 2003;
- Employment Equality (Age) Regulations 2006;
- Equality Act 2006;
- Equality Act 2010; and
- any other legal or statutory requirement, modification or re-enactment relating to discrimination.
- Commissioner's Premises means any premises that form part of the Commissioners Estate including police premises
- k) Lead Commissioning Officer Head of Prevention and Rehabilitation

Terms and Conditions

2. Purpose and extent of the Grant Agreement

- 2.1 Further details of the Purpose of the Grant, the Intended Outcomes, the manner in which the activities are to be performed, together with project reporting requirements, are set out in the attached Schedule 2.
- 2.2 The Recipient may not use the Grant for any activities other than the Purpose stated in Schedule 2, unless approved in writing by the Commissioner.

3 Entire Agreement

3.1 The Agreement constitutes the entire grant agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of the Grant Agreement. The Grant Agreement supersedes all prior negotiations, representations and undertakings, whether written or oral, except that this clause shall not exclude liability in respect of any fraudulent misrepresentation.

4 Scope of Grant Agreement

4.1 Nothing in the Grant Agreement shall be construed as creating a partnership or a contract of employment between the Commissioner and the Recipient.

5 Mistakes in Information

5.1 The Recipient shall be responsible for the accuracy of all drawings, documentation and information supplied to the Commissioner by the Recipient in connection with the provision of the Services and shall pay the Commissioner any extra costs occasioned by any discrepancies, errors or omissions therein.

6 The Services

6.1 The Recipient shall provide the Person-Centred Support Officer (explanation Schedule 2, section a) - during the Term, in accordance with the Commissioner's requirements as set out in the Grant Agreement/Schedules and to the terms of the Grant Agreement. The Commissioner shall have the power to inspect and examine the performance of the Services at the Commissioner's Premises at any reasonable time or, provided that the Commissioner gives reasonable notice to the Recipient, at any other premises where any part of the Services is being performed.

7 Manner of Carrying Out the Services

7.1 The Recipient shall provide all the knowledge, skills, resource, accommodation and equipment, necessary for the delivery of the Services within the Counties of Norfolk/Suffolk.

8 Standard of Work

- 8.1 The Recipient shall at all times comply with the Quality Standards, and where applicable shall maintain accreditation with the relevant Quality Standards authorisation body. To the extent the standard of Services has not been specified in the Grant Agreement, the Recipient shall agree the relevant standard of Serpurchasices with the Lead Commissioning Officer prior to execution, and shall execute the Grant Agreement with reasonable care and skill and in accordance with good industry practice.
- 8.2 The introduction of new methods or systems which impinge on the provision of the Services shall be subject to prior approval.

9 Assignment and Sub-Contracting

- 9.1 The Recipient shall not assign, sub-contract or in any other way dispose of the Grant Agreement or any part of it without prior Approval. Sub-contracting any part of the Grant Agreement shall not relieve the Recipient of any obligation or duty attributable to the Recipient under the Grant Agreement.
- 9.2 The Recipient shall be responsible for the acts and omissions of its sub-Contractors as though they are its own.
- 9.3 Where the Commissioner has consented to the placing of sub-contracts, signed copies of each sub-contract shall be sent by the Recipient to the Commissioner within 2 Working Days of issue.
- 9.4 The Recipient shall not use the services of self-employed individuals without prior Approval.

10. Sub-Contracting for the Delivery of the Services

10.1 Where the Recipient enters into a sub-contract with a supplier or Recipient for the purpose of performing the Grant Agreement, it shall cause a term to be included in such a sub-contract which requires payment to be made of undisputed sums by the Recipient to the sub-Contractor within a specified period not exceeding 30 days from the receipt of a valid invoice, as defined by the sub-contract requirements.

11 Conflicts of Interest

- 11.1 The Recipient shall take appropriate steps to ensure that neither the Recipient nor any employee, servant, agent, supplier or sub-Contractor is placed in a position where in the reasonable opinion of the Commissioner there is or may be an actual conflict, or a potential conflict, between the pecuniary or personal interests of the Recipient or such persons and the duties owed to the Commissioner under the provisions of the Grant Agreement. The Recipient will disclose to the Commissioner full particulars of any such conflict of interest, which may arise.
- 11.2 The provisions of this clause shall apply during the continuance of the Grant Agreement and two years after its termination or expiry.

12 Waiver

- 12.1 The failure of either Party to insist upon strict performance of any provision of the Grant Agreement or the failure of either Party to exercise any right or remedy shall not constitute a waiver of that right or remedy and shall not cause a diminution of the obligations established by the Grant Agreement.
- 12.2 No waiver shall be effective unless it is expressly stated to be a waiver and communicated to the other Party in writing in accordance with the provisions of clause 46.
- 12.3 A waiver of any right or remedy arising from a breach of the Grant Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any right or remedy arising from any other or subsequent breach of the Grant Agreement.

13. Recipients/Recipients Staff

- 13.1 The Recipients shall take the steps reasonably required by the Commissioner to prevent unauthorised persons being admitted to the **Commissioner's premises**. If the Commissioner gives the Recipient notice that any person is not to be admitted to or is to be removed from the Premises or is not to become involved in or is to be removed from involvement in the performance of the Grant Agreement, the Recipient shall comply with such notice and if required by the Commissioner the Recipient shall replace any person removed under this condition with another suitably qualified person and procure that any pass issued to the person removed in connection with the performance of the Services and/or access to the Premises is surrendered.
- 13.2 The Recipient shall take all reasonable steps to verify their employee's proof of identity and retain documentation confirming the actions that have been taken. If and when instructed by the Commissioner, the Recipient shall give to the Commissioner a list of names and addresses of all persons who are or may be at any time concerned with the Services, or any part of them, specifying the capabilities in which they are so concerned and giving such other particulars, evidence of identity and other supporting evidence as the Commissioner may reasonably require to undertake appropriate security checks. For the purposes of undertaking such checks it shall normally be a requirement that the employee has a minimum of three (3) years UK residence. In work having access to inter alia, sensitive police information, police sites, police systems and police assets and on the advice of the Norfolk Constabulary Vetting Manager it shall normally be a requirement that the employee has a minimum of five (5) years UK residence. In exceptional circumstances employees may be considered for such checks with less than the three (3) or five (5) years of UK residence.

- 13.3 The decision of the Commissioner as to whether any person is to be admitted to or is to be removed from the Premises or is not to become involved in or is to be removed from involvement in the performance of the Grant Agreement and as to whether the Recipient has furnished the information or taken the steps required of him by this condition shall be final and conclusive.
- 13.4 It is the Recipients responsibility to ensure that the Commissioner is notified of any significant changes regarding personal details for any of their staff subject of the Commissioner's security clearance. The Recipient shall immediately advise the Commissioner of the following changes to staff details, to include but not limited to, changes in name, address, and also any convictions, cautions, reprimands, warnings or fixed penalty notices received in order that security clearance can be reconsidered. If in doubt, the Norfolk Constabulary Central Vetting Unit should be notified and will consider the circumstances of each particular case.
- 13.5 The Recipient shall bear the cost of any notice, instruction or decision of the Commissioner under this condition.
- 13.6 The Recipient's personnel shall comply with such rules, regulations and requirements (including those relating to security arrangements) as may be in force from time to time for the conduct of personnel when working on the Commissioner's premises.

14 TUPE (The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006

- 14.1 Where the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 apply, in respect of the award of the Grant Agreement, the undertaking concerned (or any relevant part of the undertaking) shall transfer to the Recipient on the commencement of the Grant Agreement.
- 14.2 The Recipient shall provide to the Commissioner all employee information necessary for TUPE six months prior to the Grant Agreement expiry date.
- 14.3 The Recipient shall allow the Commissioner to use the information for the purposes of TUPE and of inviting grant applications. The Recipient will co-operate with the re-advertising of the Grant Agreement by allowing the body to whom the new Grant Agreement is awarded ("Transferee") to communicate with and meet the affected employees and/or their representatives.
- 14.4 The Recipient agrees to indemnify the Commissioner fully and to hold it harmless at all times from and against all actions, proceedings, claims, expenses, awards, cost and all other liabilities whatsoever in any way connected with or arising from or relating to the provision of the above information.
- 14.5 The Recipient agrees to indemnify the Commissioner from and against all actions, proceedings, claims, expenses, awards, costs and all other liabilities (including legal fees) in connection with or as a result of any claim or demand by any employee or other employee or person claiming to be an employee on any date upon which the Grant Agreement is terminated and/or transferred to any third party ("Relevant Transfer Date") arising out of their employment or its termination whether such claim or claims arise before or after the Relevant Transfer Date.

15 Whistleblowing

- 15.1 The Recipient shall notify the Chief Executive of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, if it has reason to suspect that any malpractice has occurred or is occurring or is likely to occur. However, if the Recipient feels that the concern cannot be raised with the Chief Executive, the Recipient can raise the concern externally in accordance with the Constabulary's Whistleblowing (Complaints) Procedure by going to the following address: https://www.norfolk-pcc.gov.uk/contact-us/complaints/
- 15.2 The Recipient shall take all reasonable steps to bring the Constabulary's Whistleblowing (Complaints) Policy to the attention of all servants, employees or agents of the Recipient and all suppliers and sub Contractor's in the execution of this Agreement

16. Grant Offer

- 16.1 Subject to the Recipient complying with the terms and conditions set out in this Grant Agreement, the Commissioner offers to pay the Grant to the Recipient as a contribution towards eligible expenditure (as set out in Clause 20 below).
- 16.2 The Recipient acknowledges that the Commissioner agrees to fund it only for the Grant Amount, the Funding Period and for the Purpose specified in this Grant Agreement.

17 Amount of the Grant

17.1 The Commissioner has agreed funding of **up to** the Grant Amount, subject to compliance by the Recipient with the terms of this Grant Agreement.

18. Payment of the Grant

- 18.1 Payment of grant will be paid quarterly upon adherence to grant terms and conditions and successful completion of quarterly reports (dates as per schedule 2) and achieving programme Key Deliverables, KPI's, Outputs, Outcomes, Key Performance Indicators, Budget (as per schedule 2). An invoice will be required.
- 18.2 Each invoice shall contain all appropriate references and a detailed breakdown of the Services and shall be supported by any other documentation reasonably required by the Lead Commissioning Officer to substantiate the invoice.
- 18.3 In order for any payment to be released, the Commissioner will require the Recipient to:
 - have signed and returned a copy of this Grant Agreement to the Commissioner,
 - b) have invoiced the Commissioner for the amount payable in accordance with Schedule 3,
 - c) be in compliance with the terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement.
 - d) have provided correct Bank Details within their bid/application
- 18.4 The Commissioner reserves the right to withhold all or any payments of the Grant if the Commissioner has reasonably requested information/documentation from the Recipient and this has not been received in the timescales reasonably required.

- 18.5 The Commissioner reserves the right to review or withdraw, all or partial grant funding, in the event of the Recipient not performing in accordance with the terms of the Specification and Service Level Agreement
- 18.6 The Commissioner may reduce payment in respect of any Services which the Recipient has either failed to provide or has provided inadequately, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Commissioner.

19. Grant Extension

19.1 When applicable, Grant extension will be managed in accordance with OPCCN Procurement and Contract policy.

20. Eligible expenditure

- 20.1 Eligible expenditure consists of payments by the Recipient for the Purpose of the agreed Grant Agreement
- 20.2 The Recipient shall account for the Grant on an accruals basis. This requires the cost of goods or services to be recognised when the goods or services are received, rather than when they are paid for.
- 20.3 Eligible expenditure is net of VAT recoverable by the Recipient from HM Revenue & Customs and gross or irrecoverable VAT.
- 20.4 The following costs are NOT Eligible Expenditure: Payments that support activity intended to influence or attempt to influence Parliament, government or political parties, or attempting to influence the awarding or renewal of contracts and grants, or attempting to influence legislative or regulatory action.

21. Managing the Grant

- 21.1 Each party must notify the other of:
 - (a) the nominated person who will act as the party's authorised representative; and
 - (b) the contact details of the authorised representative and any deputies.
- The Commissioner may, in addition, ask the Recipient to clarify any information provided. If so, the Recipient shall comply with any reasonable request.
- 21.3 The Recipient will provide monitoring reports and financial information to the Commissioner as detailed in Schedule 2. Reports must be signed by the authorised representative.
- 21.4 The Recipient must notify the Commissioner as soon as reasonably practicable if an underspend is forecast. Any underspend of Grant funds must be returned to the Commissioner. Monies cannot be carried forward to the following financial year except with written consent from the Commissioner.
- 21.5 If an overpayment of the Grant has been made, the Commissioner will recover the payment. Grant funding cannot be increased if the organisation overspends.

- 21.6 The Recipient will ensure that appropriate professional arrangements are put in place for the management of the Grant and the reporting of expenditure.
- 21.7 The Recipient will provide a mid-term report and notify of any underspend in addition to an end of project report and financial return highlighting any underspend

22. Legal compliance

- 22.1 Changes to the organisation's constitution or articles of association with regards to the funded project must not be made within the grant monitoring period without first notifying and obtaining the approval of Commissioner.
- The Recipient must take all reasonable steps to ensure that it and anyone acting on its behalf complies with any applicable law (including the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, any Anti-Discrimination Legislation and any applicable law relating to child protection) for the time being in force (so far as is binding on the Recipient or any other person acting on its behalf).
- 22.3 The Recipient shall ensure that its health and safety policy statement (as required by the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974) is made available to the Commissioner on request.
- 22.4 Without prejudice to Clause 3, the Recipient shall not use the Grant:
 - (a) for party-political purposes;
 - (b) to promote religious activity (other than inter-faith activity);
 - (c) for commercial purposes (save where such purposes are consistent with the Purposes);
 - (d) for making any payment to the owners, members and directors of the Recipient (including any distribution, profit share, dividend, bonus and/or any similar or equivalent benefit), save in accordance with any contract of employment duly approved by the directors of the Recipient.
- 22.5 The Recipient should take all necessary steps to ensure that the Grant is accounted for and monitored separately from the Recipient's other funding streams (unless various grant streams are pooled). Details of the Grant must be shown separately in the organisation's accounts as 'restricted funds' and must not be included in its general funds. Copies of the relevant accounts must be provided if requested.

23. Procurement procedures – Including Purchase of Capital Equipment

- 23.1 The Recipient shall adopt such policies and procedures that are required in order to ensure that value for money has been obtained in any procurement of goods or services funded by the Grant.
- 23.2 The Recipient is expected to comply with the Contract Standing Orders of its own organisation.

24. Financial or other irregularities

- 24.1 If the Recipient has any grounds for suspecting financial irregularity in the use of any Grant paid under this Grant Agreement, it must (so far as it is lawfully able to do so) notify the Commissioner as soon as reasonably practicable, explain what steps are being taken to investigate the suspicion, and keep the Commissioner informed about the progress of the investigation.
- For the purposes of Clause 24.1, "financial irregularity" includes fraud or other impropriety, mismanagement, and the use of the Grant for purposes other than those intended by the Commissioner.

25. Audit Arrangements

- 25.1 The Commissioner reserves the right to conduct or facilitate an audit of the project at any reasonable time, provided reasonable notice is given to the Recipient, the carrying out of the audit does not adversely interfere with any of the operations of the Recipient and any representatives of the Commissioner comply with any reasonable security requirements of the Recipient.
- 25.2 The Recipient shall ensure that copies of all applicable supporting documentation are supplied on request within reasonable timescales and that original documentation is maintained and made available to auditors.
- 25.3 The Commissioner will be permitted to verify that management and control arrangements for individual projects have been set up and are being implemented in such a way as to ensure that funds are being used effectively and correctly; carry out spot checks, including sample checks, on the operations financed by the Grant and on the management control systems, provided that the same do not adversely interfere with the operations of the Recipient and any representatives of the Commissioner comply with any reasonable security requirements of the Recipient. The Recipient must ensure that funds are used in accordance with the principle of sound financial management.
- 25.4 In the event that the Commissioner requests any information under this Grant Agreement which the Recipient considers to be confidential or contains confidential information about the finances, operations and clients of the Recipient, the Recipient may request that the Commissioner enters into appropriate confidentiality agreements before disclosure of such information. The Recipient shall not be deemed to have breached Clauses 18.5 or 21.2 of this Grant Agreement if the failure to meet the required timescales is a result of the Commissioner failing to agree and return a requested confidentiality agreement or statement.

26 Confidentiality

26.1 Each Party:-

- (a) shall treat all Confidential Information belonging to the other Party as confidential and safeguard it accordingly; and
- (b) shall not disclose any Confidential Information belonging to the other Party to any other person without the prior written consent of the other Party, except to such persons and to such extent as may be necessary for the performance of the Grant Agreement or

- except where disclosure is otherwise expressly permitted by the provisions of the Grant Agreement.
- 26.2 The Recipient shall take all necessary precautions to ensure that all Confidential Information obtained from the Commissioner under or in connection with the Agreement:
 - (a) is given only to such of the Staff and professional advisors or consultants engaged to advise it in connection with the Grant Agreement as is strictly necessary for the performance of the Grant Agreement and only to the extent necessary for the performance of the Grant Agreement;
 - (b) is treated as confidential and not disclosed (without prior Approval) or used by any Staff or such professional advisors or consultants otherwise than for the purposes of the Grant Agreement.
- 26.3 Where it is considered necessary in the opinion of the Commissioner, the Recipient shall ensure that Staff or such professional advisors or consultants sign a confidentiality undertaking before commencing work in connection with the Grant Agreement.
- 26.4 The Recipient shall not use any Confidential Information it receives from the Commissioner otherwise than for the purposes of the Grant Agreement.
- 26.5 The provisions of clauses 26.1 to 26.4 shall not apply to any Confidential Information received by one Party from the other:
 - (a) which is or becomes public knowledge (otherwise than by breach of this clause);
 - (b) which was in the possession of the receiving Party and can be demonstrated, without restriction as to its disclosure, before receiving it from the disclosing Party;
 - (c) which is received from a third party who lawfully acquired it and who is under no obligation restricting its disclosure;
 - (d) is independently developed without access to the Confidential Information; or
 - (e) which must be disclosed pursuant to a statutory, legal or parliamentary obligation placed upon the Party making the disclosure, including any requirements for disclosure under the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations pursuant to clause 36.
- 26.6 Nothing in this clause shall prevent the Commissioner:
 - (a) disclosing any Confidential Information for the purpose of:
 - (i) the examination and certification of the Commissioner's accounts; or
 - (ii) any examination pursuant to Sections 44 and 46 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Commissioner has used its resources; or
 - (b) disclosing any Confidential Information obtained from the Recipient:

- (i) to any government department or any other Contracting Authority. All government departments or Contracting Authorities receiving such Confidential Information shall be entitled to further disclose the Confidential Information to other government departments or other Contracting Authorities on the basis that the information is confidential and is not to be disclosed to a third party which is not part of any government department or any Contracting Authority; or
- (ii) to any person engaged in providing any services to the Commissioner for any purpose relating to or ancillary to the Grant Agreement;

provided that in disclosing information under sub-paragraph (b) the Commissioner discloses only the information which is necessary for the purpose concerned and requires that the information is treated in confidence and that a confidentiality undertaking is given where appropriate.

26.7 Nothing in this clause shall prevent either Party from using any techniques, ideas or know-how gained during the performance of the Grant Agreement in the course of its normal business, to the extent that this does not result in a disclosure of Confidential Information or an infringement of Intellectual Property Rights.

27. Warranties

- 27.1 The Recipient warrants, undertakes and covenants that:
- (a) it has not committed, nor shall it commit, any Prohibited Act;
- (b) it has and shall keep in place systems to deal with the prevention of any fraudulent use of the Grant, any misuse of the Grant or any other fraud or financial impropriety in connection with the Grant;
- (c) it has and shall keep in place systems to ensure propriety and regularity in the handling of the Grant;
- (d) all financial and other information concerning the Recipient which has been disclosed to the Commissioner is to the best of its knowledge and belief, true and accurate;
- (e) it is not subject to any contractual or other restriction imposed by its own or any other organisation's rules or regulations or otherwise which may prevent or materially impede it from meeting its obligations in connection with the Grant; and
- (f) it is not aware of anything in its own affairs, which it has not disclosed to the Commissioner, which might reasonably have influenced the decision of the Commissioner to make the Grant on the terms contained in this Grant Agreement.
- 27.2 The Recipient shall notify the Commissioner immediately on becoming aware of any actual or suspected breach of any of the warranties, representations and covenants listed in Clause 27.1.
- 28. Terminating, withholding, reduction and repayment of Grant

- 28.1 The Commissioner's intention is that the Grant shall be paid to the Recipient in full. However, without prejudice to the Commissioner's other rights and remedies, the Commissioner may at its discretion
 - (a) withhold payment of the Grant in accordance with Clause 28.1 (a)
 - (b) reduce payment of the Grant in accordance with Clause 28.1 (b)
 - (c) demand repayment of the Grant in accordance with Clause 28.1 (c) (i) or 28.1 (c)(ii); and/or
 - (d) terminate this Grant Agreement with immediate effect in accordance with Clause 28.1 (d).

(a) Withholding

The Commissioner may withhold payment of all or a proportion of the Grant if:

- (i) the Recipient fails, to a material extent, to provide the information required under the terms of this Grant Agreement;
- (ii) the Recipient uses the Grant for purposes other than the Purpose (for the avoidance of doubt, any breach of Clause 22.4, will be deemed use of the Grant for purposes other than the Purpose);
- (iii) following submission of any reports by the Recipient in accordance with this Agreement, the Commissioner considers that the Recipient has not made material progress with achieving the Intended Outcomes;
- (iv) any information provided in the application for the Grant (or in a claim for payment) or in any subsequent supporting correspondence is found to be incorrect or incomplete to an extent which the Commissioner considers to be material;
- (v) the Recipient commits or committed a Prohibited Act or materially breaches the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, any Anti-Discrimination Legislation or any applicable law relating to child protection;
- (vi) the Recipient commits or committed a breach of this Grant Agreement which the Commissioner considers to be material (including any breach of the provisions of Clauses 27);
- (vii) the Recipient purports to transfer or assign any rights, interests or obligations arising under this Grant Agreement without the agreement in advance of the Commissioner;
- (viii) the Recipient materially changes the nature of its charitable or community benefit objects to an extent which the Commissioner considers to be material;
- (ix) the Recipient does not follow appropriate child and vulnerable persons protection policies (if applicable).

- (x) the Recipient ceases to operate for any reason, or it passes a resolution (or any court of competent jurisdiction makes an order) that it be wound up or dissolved (other than for the purpose of a bona fide and solvent reconstruction or amalgamation);
- (xi) the Recipient becomes insolvent, or it is declared bankrupt, or it is placed into receivership, administration or liquidation, or a petition has been presented for its winding up, or it enters into any arrangement or composition for the benefit of its creditors, or it is unable to pay its debts as they fall due;
- (xii) the Grant is found to be unlawful;

(b) Reduction of grant

(i) The Commissioner may reduce the Grant if it becomes apparent to the Commissioner, through the reports submitted in accordance with this Agreement that the Grant exceeds that which is needed to achieve the Intended Outcomes and needs to be reduced.

(c) Repayment

- (i) Should any part of the Grant remain unspent or uncommitted at the end of the Funding Period, the Recipient shall ensure that any unspent or uncommitted monies are returned to the Commissioner (unless the Commissioner agrees otherwise in writing).
- (ii) The Commissioner may require the Recipient to repay part or all of the Grant on demand if any of the events of default set out in Clause 28.1 (a) arise (other than those set out in Clauses 28.1 (a) (i), (iii) or (iv)).

(d) Termination

- (i) The Commissioner may by notice in writing to the Recipient terminate this Grant Agreement with immediate effect if any of the events of default set out in Clause 28.1 arise (other than those set out in Clauses 28.1 (a), (i) (iii) or (iv)).
- (ii) Wherever under the Grant Agreement any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by the Recipient (including any sum that the Recipient is liable to pay to the Commissioner in respect of any breach of the Grant Agreement or which has been incorrectly paid to the Recipient either as a result of administrative error or otherwise), the Commissioner may unilaterally deduct that sum from any sum then due, or which at any later time may become due to the Recipient under the Grant Agreement or under any other agreement or contract with the Commissioner.
- (iii) The Recipient shall make any payments due to the Commissioner without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise.
- (iv) Should the Recipient be subject to financial or other difficulties which are capable of having a material impact on its achievement of the Intended Outcomes or compliance with this Grant Agreement, it shall notify the Commissioner as soon as possible so that, if possible, and without creating any legal obligation, the Commissioner shall

have an opportunity to provide assistance in resolving the problem or to take action to protect the Commissioner and the Grant monies.

29 Break

29.1 The Commissioner shall have the right to terminate the Grant Agreement, or to terminate the provision of any part of the Grant Agreement at any time by giving three months' written notice to the Recipient.

30 Recovery of Sums Due

- 30.1 Wherever under the Grant Agreement any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by the Recipient (including any sum which the Recipient is liable to pay to the Commissioner in respect of any breach of the Grant Agreement), the Commissioner may unilaterally deduct that sum from any sum then due, or which at any later time may become due to the Recipient under the Grant Agreement or under any other agreement or contract with the Commissioner.
- Any overpayment by the Commissioner to the Recipient, whether of the Grant or of Tax, shall be a sum of money recoverable by the Commissioner from the Recipient.
- 30.3 The Recipient shall make any payments due to the Commissioner without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise unless the Recipient has a valid court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by the Commissioner to the Recipient.

31 Termination on Change of Control and Insolvency

- 31.1 The Commissioner may terminate the Grant Agreement by notice in writing with immediate effect where:
 - (a) the Recipient undergoes a change of control, within the meaning of section 416 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988, which impacts adversely and materially on the performance of the Grant Agreement; or
 - (b) the Recipient is an individual or a firm and a petition is presented for the Recipient's bankruptcy, or a criminal bankruptcy order is made against the Recipient or any partner in the firm, or the Recipient or any partner in the firm makes any composition or arrangement with or for the benefit of creditors, or makes any conveyance or assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if an administrator is appointed to manage the Recipient's or firm's affairs; or
 - (c) the Recipient is a company, and the company passes a resolution for winding up or dissolution (otherwise than for the purposes of and followed by an amalgamation or reconstruction) or an application is made for, or any meeting of its directors or members resolves to make an application for an administration order in relation to it or any party gives or files notice of intention to appoint an administrator of it or such an administrator is appointed, or the court makes a winding-up order, or the company makes a composition or arrangement with its creditors, or an administrative receiver, receiver, manager or supervisor is appointed by a creditor or by the court, or possession is taken of any of its property under the terms of a fixed or floating charge; or

- (d) where the Recipient is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986; or
- (e) any similar event occurs under the law of any other jurisdiction.
- 31.2 The Commissioner may only exercise its right under clause 31.1(a) within six months after a change of control occurs and shall not be permitted to do so where it has agreed in advance to the particular change of control that occurs. The Recipient shall notify the Lead Commissioning Officer immediately when any change of control occurs.
- 31.3 If the Recipient, being an individual, shall die or be adjudged incapable of managing his or her affairs within the meaning of Part VII of the Mental Health Act 1983, the Commissioner shall be entitled to terminate the Grant Agreement by notice to the Recipient or the Recipient's Representative with immediate effect.

32 Termination on Default

- 32.1 The Commissioner may terminate the Agreement, or terminate the provision of any part of the Grant Agreement by written notice to the Recipient or the Recipient's Representative with immediate effect if the Recipient commits a Default and if:
 - (a) the Recipient has not remedied the Default to the satisfaction of the Commissioner within 25 Working Days, or such other period as may be specified by the Commissioner, after issue of a written notice specifying the Default and requesting it to be remedied; or
 - (b) the Default is not, in the opinion of the Commissioner, capable of remedy; or
 - (c) the Default is a material breach of the Agreement.
- 32.2 In the event that through any Default of the Recipient, data transmitted or processed in connection with the Grant Agreement is either lost or sufficiently degraded as to be unusable, the Recipient shall be liable for the cost of reconstitution of that data and shall provide a full credit in respect of any charge levied for its transmission and shall reimburse the Commissioner for any costs charged in connection with such Default of the Recipient.
- 32.3 The Recipient may terminate the Grant Agreement if the Commissioner is in material breach of its obligations to pay undisputed charges by giving the Commissioner 60 Working Days' notice specifying the breach and requiring its remedy. The Recipient's right of termination under this clause 32.3 shall not apply to non-payment of the charges or Grant where such non-payment is due to the Commissioner exercising its rights under clauses 30.1 and 48.2.

33 Consequences of Termination

Where the Commissioner terminates the Grant Agreement under clause 32, or terminates the provision of any part of the Grant Agreement under that clause, and then makes other arrangements for the provision of Services, the Commissioner shall be entitled to recover from the Recipient the cost reasonably incurred of making those other arrangements and any additional expenditure incurred by the Commissioner throughout the remainder of the Term or any Extension. The Commissioner shall take all reasonable steps to mitigate such additional expenditure. Where the Grant Agreement is terminated under clause 32, no further payments

- shall be payable by the Commissioner to the Recipient until the Commissioner has established the final cost of making those other arrangements.
- 33.2 Where the Commissioner terminates the Grant Agreement under clause 29, the Commissioner shall indemnify the Recipient against any commitments, liabilities or expenditure which would otherwise represent an unavoidable loss by the Recipient by reason of the termination of the Grant Agreement, provided that the Recipient takes all reasonable steps to mitigate such loss. Where the Recipient holds insurance, the Recipient shall reduce its unavoidable costs by any insurance sums available. The Recipient shall submit a fully itemised and costed list of such loss, with supporting evidence, of losses reasonably and actually incurred by the Recipient as a result of termination under clause 29.
- 33.3 The Commissioner shall not be liable under clause 33.2 to pay any sum which:
 - (a) was claimable under insurance held by the Recipient, and the Recipient has failed to make a claim on its insurance, or has failed to make a claim in accordance with the procedural requirements of the insurance policy; or
 - (b) when added to any sums paid or due to the Recipient under the Grant Agreement, exceeds the total sum that would have been payable to the Recipient if the Grant Agreement had not been terminated prior to the expiry of the Term.

34 Force Majeure

- 34.1 The Commissioner reserves the right to defer the date of delivery or payment or to cancel all or part of the Grant Agreement or reduce the volume of the Services ordered if it is prevented from or delayed in the carrying on of its business through any circumstances beyond its reasonable control.
- 34.2 Without prejudice to the generality of clause 34.1 the following shall be included as causes beyond the Commissioner's reasonable control:-
- 34.2.1 governmental actions, war or threat of war, national emergency, riot, civil disturbance, sabotage or requisition;
- 34.2.2 Act of God, fire, explosion, flood, epidemic or accident;
- 34.2.3 import or export regulations or embargoes; or
- 34.2.4 labour disputes including disputes involving the workforce of the Commissioner, the Seller or any third party.
- 35. Data Protection, Freedom of Information, Security of Confidential Information, and Intellectual Property Rights
- 35.1 The Recipient shall, and shall use its reasonable endeavours to procure that any of its representatives involved in achieving the Intended Outcomes shall, comply with any notification requirements under the Data Protection Act 1998 (the "DPA") and both parties shall duly observe all their applicable obligations under the DPA which arise in connection with the Grant Agreement.

36 Freedom of Information

- 36.1 The Commissioner is a public authority to which the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies. The Commissioner is obliged to consider written requests for information from members of the public and must disclose the requested information unless an exemption is available under the Act. In response to a request for information (including information provided by the Recipient in the course of this grant allocation exercise), the Commissioner may be required to confirm or deny it holds information to the applicant.
- 36.2 The Commissioner will generally make the following information available on request:-
 - (a) the names of successful applicant(s);
 - (b) the duration of the grant agreement; and
 - (c) the goods or services to be supplied.
- The Commissioner must respond to requests for information by the 20th working day after the request is received and, whilst the Commissioner may consult with the Recipient (but will not necessarily do so) about specific requests, any such consultation will have to be completed within a very short timescale. Accordingly, the Recipient must consider whether any of the information supplied by the Recipient (or relating to the Recipient) in this grant allocation exercise falls within one or more of the exemptions contained in Part II of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. If the Recipient does consider any such exemption to exist, then this shall be set out in detail, at the earliest opportunity (preferably when providing the information), the particular information to which any exemption applies and the specific grounds for contending that the exemption exists.
- The Recipient shall provide the Commissioner with all reasonable assistance and co-operation to enable it to comply with any requests for information received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 within the prescribed time limits.
- The Recipient shall take any necessary legal advice in relation to the operation of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 at the earliest opportunity.
- 36.6 No liability shall arise on the part of the Commissioner in respect of the disclosure of any information by it in proper compliance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
- 36.7 The Recipient acknowledges that the Commissioner is subject to the requirements of the FOIA and the Environmental Information Regulations and shall assist and cooperate with the Commissioner (at the Recipient's expense) to enable the Commissioner to comply with these Information disclosure requirements.
- 36.8 The Recipient shall and shall procure that its sub-Contractors shall:
 - (a) transfer the Request for Information to the Commissioner as soon as practicable after receipt and in any event within two Working Days of receiving a Request for Information;
 - (b) provide the Commissioner with a copy of all Information in its possession or power in the form that the Commissioner requires within five Working Days (or such other period

- as the Commissioner may specify) of the Commissioner requesting that Information; and
- (c) provide all necessary assistance as reasonably requested by the Commissioner to enable the Commissioner to respond to a Request for Information within the time for compliance set out in section 10 of the FOIA or regulation 5 of the Environmental Information Regulations.
- 36.9 The Commissioner shall be responsible for determining at its absolute discretion whether the Commercially Sensitive Information and/or any other Information:
 - (a) is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations;
 - (b) is to be disclosed in response to a Request for Information, and in no event shall the Recipient respond directly to a Request for Information unless expressly authorised to do so by the Commissioner.
- 36.10 The Recipient acknowledges that the Commissioner may, acting in accordance with the Department for Constitutional Affairs' Code of Practice on the Discharge of Functions of Public Authorities under Part I of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, be obliged under the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations to disclose Information:-
 - (a) without consulting with the Recipient, or
 - (b) following consultation with the Recipient and having taken its views into account.
- 36.11 The Recipient shall ensure that all Information produced in the course of the Grant Agreement or relating to the Grant Agreement is retained for disclosure and shall permit the Commissioner to inspect such records as requested from time to time.
- 36.12 The Recipient acknowledges that any lists or schedules provided by it outlining Confidential Information are of indicative value only and that the Commissioner may nevertheless be obliged to disclose Confidential Information in accordance with Clause 36.10.

37. Security of Confidential Information

- 37.1 In order to ensure that no unauthorised person gains access to any Confidential Information or any data obtained in the performance of the Grant Agreement, the Recipient undertakes to maintain security systems that ensure compliance with appropriate legislation and good practice. Where necessary to prevent such access, the Commissioner may require the Recipient to alter any security systems at any time during the Term at the Recipient's expense.
- 37.2 The Recipient will immediately notify the Commissioner of any breach of security in relation to Confidential Information and all data obtained in the performance of the Grant Agreement and will keep a record of such breaches. The Recipient will use its best endeavours to recover such Confidential Information or data however it may be recorded. This obligation is in addition to the Recipient's obligations under clause 26. The Recipient will co-operate with the Commissioner in any investigation that the Commissioner considers necessary to undertake as a result of any breach of security in relation to Confidential Information or data.

38 Intellectual Property Rights

- 38.1 All Intellectual Property Rights in any specifications, instructions, plans, data, drawings, databases, patents, patterns, models, designs or other material:
 - (a) furnished to or made available to the Recipient by the Commissioner shall remain the property of the Commissioner;
 - (b) prepared by or for the Recipient for use, or intended use, in relation to the performance of the Grant Agreement shall belong to the Commissioner and the Recipient shall not, and shall procure that the Recipient's employees, servants, agents, suppliers and sub-Contractors shall not, (except when necessary for the implementation of the Grant Agreement) without prior Approval, use or disclose any such Intellectual Property Rights, or any other information (whether or not relevant to the Grant Agreement) which the Recipient may obtain in performing the Grant Agreement except information which is in the public domain.
 - 38.2 The Recipient shall obtain Approval before using any material, in relation to the performance of the Grant Agreement which is or may be subject to any third party Intellectual Property Rights. The Recipient shall procure that the owner of the rights grants to the Commissioner a non-exclusive licence, or if itself a licensee of those rights, shall grant to the Commissioner an authorised sub-licence, to use, reproduce, and maintain the material. Such licence or sub-licence shall be non-exclusive, perpetual and irrevocable, shall include the right to sub-license, transfer, novate or assign to other Contracting Authorities, the Replacement Recipient or to any other third party providing services to the Commissioner, and shall be granted at no cost to the Commissioner.
- 38.3 It is a condition of the Grant Agreement that the Services supplied or licensed by the Service Provider will not infringe any Intellectual Property Rights of any third party and the Recipient shall during and after the Term on written demand indemnify and keep indemnified the Commissioner against all actions, suits, claims, demands, losses, charges, damages, costs and expenses and other liabilities which the Commissioner may suffer or incur as a result of or in connection with any breach of this clause, except where any such claim relates to:
 - (a) designs furnished by the Commissioner;
 - (b) the use of data supplied by the Commissioner which is not required to be verified by the Recipient under any provision of the Grant Agreement.
- 38.4 The Commissioner shall notify the Recipient in writing of any claim or demand brought against the Commissioner for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Right in materials supplied or licensed by the Recipient.
- 38.5 The Recipient shall at its own expense conduct all negotiations and any litigation arising in connection with any claim for breach of Intellectual Property Rights in materials supplied or licensed by the Recipient, provided always that the Recipient:
 - (a) shall consult the Commissioner on all substantive issues which arise during the conduct of such litigation and negotiations;
 - (b) shall take due and proper account of the interests of the Commissioner; and

- (c) shall not settle or compromise any claim without the Commissioner's prior written consent (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- 38.6 The Commissioner shall at the request of the Recipient afford to the Recipient all reasonable assistance for the purpose of contesting any claim or demand made or action brought against the Commissioner or the Recipient for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Right in connection with the performance of the Grant Agreement and shall be repaid all costs and expenses (including, but not limited to, legal costs and disbursements) incurred in doing so. Such costs and expenses shall not be repaid where they are incurred in relation to a claim, demand or action which relates to the matters in clause 38.8(a) and (b)
- 38.7 The Commissioner shall not make any admissions which may be prejudicial to the defence or settlement of any claim, demand or action for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Right by the Commissioner or the Recipient in connection with the performance of the Grant Agreement.
- 38.8 If a claim, demand or action for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Right is made in connection with the Grant Agreement or in the reasonable opinion of the Recipient is likely to be made, the Recipient may at its own expense and subject to the consent of the Commissioner (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) either:
 - (a) modify any or all of the Goods and/or Service without reducing the performance or functionality of the same, or substitute alternative Good and/or Service of equivalent performance and functionality, so as to avoid the infringement or the alleged infringement, provided that the terms herein shall apply mutates mutandis to such modified Goods or to the substitute Goods: or
 - (b) procure a licence to use and provide the Goods and/or Service, which are the subject of the alleged infringement, on terms which are acceptable to the Commissioner.
- 38.9 At the termination or expiry of the Grant Agreement the Recipient shall immediately return to the Commissioner all materials, work or records held, including any back-up media.
- 38.10 The provisions of this clause shall apply during the continuance of the Grant Agreement and indefinitely after its expiry or termination.

39. Transparency

- 39.1 The Recipient acknowledges that the Commissioner shall disclose payments made against this grant only to those persons who need to know for any legal, financial or regulatory purposes. Regulatory purposes will include the Commissioner's transparency duty to publish all transactions over £500.
- 39.2 No information shall be disclosed if such disclosure would be in breach of the DPA, or is exempted from disclosure under the FOI Act

40. Premises and Facilities

40.1 The parties shall comply with all applicable requirements of Anti-Discrimination Legislation and the Health & Safety at Work, etc. Act 1974 and all regulations made under it and under any other legislation.

41. Insurance and Indemnities

- 41.1 The Commissioner accepts no liability for any consequences, whether direct or indirect, that may come about from the Recipient using the Grant or from withdrawal of the Grant.
- 41.2 The Recipient shall indemnify and hold harmless the Commissioner, its employees, agents, officers or sub-contractors with respect to all claims, demands, actions, costs, expenses, losses, damages and all other liabilities arising from or incurred by reason of the actions and/or omissions of the Recipient in relation to the Grant, the non-fulfilment of obligations of the Recipient under this Grant Agreement or its obligations to third parties.
- 41.3 Subject to Clause 41.1, the Commissioner's liability under or in connection with this Grant Agreement is limited to the payment of the Grant and for the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Grant Agreement places any obligation on the Commissioner to renew or continue funding to the Recipient after the end of the Funding Period.
- 41.4 The Recipient shall, during the term of this Grant Agreement and for a period of six (6) years after termination or expiry of this Grant Agreement, ensure that it has adequate insurance cover with an insurer of good repute to cover claims under this Grant Agreement or any other claims or demands which may be brought or made against it by any person suffering any injury damage or loss in connection with this Grant Agreement. The Recipient shall upon request produce to the Commissioner its policy or policies of insurance or where this is not possible, a certificate of insurance issued by the Recipient's insurance brokers confirming the insurances are in full force and effect together with confirmation that the relevant premiums have been paid.
- 41.5 Neither Party excludes or limits liability to the other Party for death or personal injury caused by its negligence or for any breach of any obligations implied by Section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982.
- The Recipient shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Commissioner fully against all claims, proceedings, actions, damages, legal costs, expenses and any other liabilities whatsoever arising out of, in respect of or in connection with the Grant Agreement including in respect of any death or personal injury, loss of or damage to property, financial loss arising from any advice given or omitted to be given by the Recipient, or any other loss which is caused directly or indirectly by any act or omission of the Recipient. This clause shall not apply to the extent that the Recipient is able to demonstrate that such death or personal injury, or loss or damage was not caused or contributed to by its negligence or default, or the negligence or default of its Staff or sub-Contractors, or by any circumstances within its or their control.
- 41.7 The Recipient shall effect Public Liability Insurance for such a sum and range of cover as the Recipient deems to be appropriate but not less than £5,000,000 for any one incident unless otherwise agreed by the Commissioner in writing.
- 41.8 The Recipient shall effect and maintain with a reputable insurance company a policy or policies of insurance providing an adequate level of cover in respect of all risks which may be incurred by the Recipient, arising out of the Recipient's performance of the Grant Agreement, including death or personal injury, loss of or damage to property or any other loss. Such policies shall

- include cover in respect of any financial loss arising from any advice given or omitted to be given by the Recipient.
- 41.9 The Recipient shall hold employer's liability insurance in respect of Staff in accordance with any requirements specified by the Commissioner.
- 41.10 The Recipient shall produce to the Lead Commissioning Officer, on request, copies of all insurance policies referred to in this clause or a broker's verification of insurance to demonstrate that the appropriate cover is in place, together with receipts or other evidence of payment of the latest premiums due under those policies.
- 41.11 If, for whatever reason, the Recipient fails to give effect to and maintain the insurances required by the Grant Agreement the Commissioner may make alternative arrangements to protect its interests and may recover the costs of such arrangements from the Recipient.
- 41.12 The terms of any insurance or the amount of cover shall not relieve the Recipient of any liabilities under the Grant Agreement. It shall be the responsibility of the Recipient to determine the amount of insurance cover that will be adequate to enable the Recipient to satisfy any liability referred to in clause 41.6.

42. Professional Indemnity

The Recipient shall hold and maintain professional indemnity insurance cover and shall ensure that all professional consultants or sub-Contractors involved in the provision of the Services hold and maintain appropriate cover. To comply with its obligations under this clause 42 and as a minimum, the Recipient shall ensure professional indemnity insurance held by the Recipient and by any agent, sub-Contractor or consultant involved in the performance of Services has a limit of indemnity of not less than £2 million for any occurrences arising out of each and every event. Such insurance shall be maintained for a minimum of 12 (twelve) years following the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement.

43. Dispute resolution

- 43.1 In the event of any complaint or dispute arising between the parties to this Grant Agreement in relation to this Grant Agreement, the matter should first be referred for resolution to senior offices (nominated by the Commissioner and the Grant Recipient from time to time).
- 43.2 In the absence of any complaint or dispute being resolved pursuant to Clause 43.1 within [14 days] of being referred, the parties may seek to resolve the matter through mediation under the CEDR Model Mediation Procedure (or such other appropriate dispute resolution model as is agreed by both parties). Unless otherwise agreed, the parties shall bear the costs and expenses of the mediation equally.

44. Assignment and Variation of Services

- 44.1 The Recipient may not, without the prior written consent of the Commissioner, assign, transfer, sub-contract, or in any other way make over to any third party the benefit and/or the burden of this Grant Agreement or, except as contemplated as part of the Intended Outcomes, transfer or pay to any other person any part of the Grant.
- 44.2 Variation No purported amendment or variation of this Grant Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and duly executed by or on behalf of each of the parties.

- The Commissioner reserves the right on giving reasonable written notice from time to time to require changes to the Services (whether by way of the removal of Services, the addition of new Services, or increasing or decreasing the Services or specifying the order in which the Services are to be performed or the locations where the Services are to be provided) for any reasons whatsoever. Such a change is hereinafter called "a Variation".
- 44.4 Any such Variation shall be communicated in writing by the Lead Commissioning Officer to the Recipient's Representative in accordance with the notice provisions of clause 46. All Variations shall be in the form of an addendum to the Grant Agreement.
- In the event of a Variation the Grant allocated may also be varied. Such Variation in the Grant shall be calculated by the Commissioner and agreed in writing with the Recipient and shall be such amount as properly and fairly reflects the nature and extent of the Variation in all the circumstances. Failing agreement the matter shall be determined by negotiation or mediation in accordance with the provisions of clause 66.
- 44.6 The Recipient shall provide such information as may be reasonably required to enable such varied Grant to be calculated.

45. Publicity

- 45.1 All media releases by either party, publicity information, consultation materials etc. shall be agreed in advance with the other.
- 45.2 The Recipient shall bring to the attention of the Commissioner any issues that are likely to impact significantly on the project, public opinion or the reputation of the parties to this Grant Agreement, as soon as these are known.

45.3 Use of the OPCCN brand.

- (a) the OPCCN name and logo should be used by the recipient organisation during the funding period to acknowledge the support of the OPCCN. For example, this could be on a website, headed paper, publicity, project documents, social media, or any other materials related to the funding provided by the OPCCN.
- (b) When the name and logo is to be used outside of the scope of the funding the recipient organisation must first check with the OPCCN's responsible officer.
- (c) the OPCCN name and logo should be used by the recipient organisation during the funding period only but not after funding period has ended.
- (d) the OPCCN name and logo must be used in line with the Brand Guidelines unless written permission is given by the OPCCN's responsible officer.
- (e) the OPCCN name and logo should not be used in relation to the endorsement of any third party product or service without the express prior consent of the OPCCN's responsible officer.

46. Notices

46.1 Any notice under or in connection with this Grant Agreement must be in writing and may be given by email, personal delivery, commercial courier or by first class post or recorded

delivery. Any such notice addressed as provided in this Clause will be deemed to have been duly given or made (i) when transmitted by the sender (if sent by email), or (ii) when left at the address specified in Clause 46. (if delivered personally), (iii) when delivered by commercial courier, on the date and at the time that the courier's delivery receipt is signed or (iv) when sent by first class post or recorded delivery at 10am on the second Business Day after posting.

- 46.2 Any such notice must be addressed to the recipient at their postal address or email address set out below or at such other address or email address as may from time to time be notified in writing by the recipient to the sender as being the recipient's address or email address for service.
- 46.3 The addresses referred to above are as follows:

The Commissioner:-

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk Building 1 Jubilee House Falconers Chase Wymondham Norfolk NR18 OWW

Email address: OPCCNgrants@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

The Recipient:-St Martins Housing Trust 35 Bishopgate Norwich Norfolk NR1 4AA

Contact: Maria Pratt Tel: 07917 121666

Email: maria.pratt@stmartinshousing.org.uk

46.4 To prove service, it is sufficient to prove that the notice was transmitted by email to the email address of the party or, in the case of post, that the envelope containing the notice was properly addressed and posted.

47. No Waiver or Severability

- 47.1 Failure to exercise, or any delay in exercising, any right or remedy provided under this Grant Agreement or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 47.2 No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under this Grant Agreement or by law shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

47.3 If any provision of this Grant Agreement, or any part of a provision of this Grant Agreement, is found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable the remaining provisions or the remainder of the provision concerned shall continue in effect.

48 Remedies in the event of Inadequate Performance

- 48.1 Where a complaint is received or a problem indicated about the standard of Services or about the way any Services provided under this Grant Agreement have been delivered or any other matter connected with the performance of the Grant Agreement, then the Lead Commissioning Officer shall take all reasonable steps to ascertain whether the complaint is valid. If the Lead Commissioning Officer so decides, he may uphold the complaint, or take further action in accordance with the provisions of clause 32 of the Grant Agreement.
- 48.2 In the event that the Commissioner is of the reasonable opinion that there has been a material breach of the Grant Agreement by the Recipient, or the Recipient's performance of its obligations under the Grant Agreement has failed to meet the requirement set out in the Specification Schedule, then the Commissioner may, without prejudice to its rights under clause 32 of the Grant Agreement, do any of the following:
 - (a) make such deduction from the Grant to be paid to the Recipient as the Commissioner shall reasonably determine to reflect sums paid or sums which would otherwise be payable in respect of such of the Services as the Recipient shall have failed to provide or performed inadequately;
 - (b) without terminating the Grant Agreement, itself provide or procure the provision of part of the Services until such time as the Recipient shall have demonstrated to the reasonable satisfaction of the Commissioner that the Recipient will be able to perform such part of the Services in accordance with the Agreement;
 - (c) without terminating the whole of the Grant Agreement, terminate the Grant Agreement in respect of part of the Services only (whereupon a corresponding reduction in the Grant shall be made) and thereafter itself provide or procure a third party to provide such part of the relevant Services; and/or
 - (d) terminate, in accordance with clause 32, the whole of the Grant Agreement.
- 48.3 The Commissioner may charge to the Recipient any cost reasonably incurred by the Commissioner and any reasonable administration costs in respect of the provision of such part of the relevant Services by the Commissioner or by a third party to the extent that such costs exceed the Grant which would otherwise have been payable to the Recipient for such part of the relevant Services.
- 48.4 If the Recipient fails to perform any of the Services to the reasonable satisfaction of the Commissioner and such failure is capable of remedy, then the Commissioner shall instruct the Recipient to remedy the failure and the Recipient shall at its own cost and expense remedy such failure (and any damage resulting from such failure) within 10 Working Days or such other period of time as the Commissioner may direct.
- 48.5 In the event that:

- (a) the Recipient fails to comply with clause 48.4 above and the failure is materially adverse to the commercial interests of the Commissioner or prevent the Commissioner from discharging a statutory duty; or
- (b) the Recipient persistently fails to comply with clause 48.4 above,

the Commissioner reserves the right to terminate the Grant Agreement by notice in writing with immediate effect.

48.6 The remedies of the Commissioner under this clause may be exercised successively in respect of any one or more failures by the Recipient.

49. Remedies Cumulative

Except as otherwise expressly provided by the Grant Agreement, all remedies available to either Party for breach of the Grant Agreement are cumulative and may be exercised concurrently or separately, and the exercise of any one remedy shall not be deemed an election of such remedy to the exclusion of other remedies

50. Third Parties

50.1 This Grant Agreement is made for the benefit of the parties to it and their successors and permitted assigns and is not intended to benefit, or be enforceable by, anyone else. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 are expressly excluded from this Grant Agreement.

51. Governing Law & General

- 51.1 This Grant Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 51.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Grant Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).
- This Grant Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts (which may be fax or electronic transmission copies), but shall not take effect until each party has executed and delivered at least one counterpart. Each counterpart when executed and delivered shall constitute an original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 51.4 Each party shall pay its own costs and expenses in relation to the negotiation, preparation, execution, registration and performance of this Grant Agreement and the transactions and arrangements contemplated by this Grant Agreement.
- 51.5 This Grant Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties relating to the transactions contemplated by or in connection with this Grant Agreement and the other matters referred to in this Grant Agreement and supersedes any other agreement or understanding (written or oral) between the parties or any of them relating to the same. Each party acknowledges and agrees that it does not rely on, and shall

have no remedy in respect of, any promise, assurance, statement, warranty, undertaking or representation made (whether innocently or negligently) by any other party or any other person except as expressly set out in this Grant Agreement. Nothing in this Clause shall operate or be construed to limit or exclude any liability of any person for fraud, including fraudulent misrepresentation.

- 51.6 This Grant Agreement shall not create any partnership or joint venture between the Commissioner and the Recipient, nor any relationship of principal and agent, nor authorise any party to make or enter into any commitments for or on behalf of the other party.
- 51.7 The Recipient shall neither be relieved of its obligations to supply the Goods and/or Services in accordance with the terms of this Grant Agreement nor be entitled to an increase in the price as a result of:
 - (a) a General Change in Law; or
 - (b) a Specific Change in Law where the effect of that Specific Change in Law on the Goods and/or Services is known at the Commencement Date whether by publication of a Bill, as part of a Government Departmental Consultation paper, a draft Statutory Instrument, a proposal in the Official Journal of the European Union or otherwise
- 51.8 If a specific change in law occurs or will occur during the grant period (other than those referred to in clause 51.7) the service provider shall notify the commissioner of the likely effects of that change, including:
 - (a) whether there is any variation is required to the goods and/or services, the price of this Grant Agreement and
 - (b) whether any relief from compliance with the Recipient's obligations is required, including any obligation to achieve any milestones or to meet any service level requirements at any time.
- As soon as practicable after any notification in accordance with clause 51.8 the Parties shall discuss and agree the matters referred to in that clause and any ways in which the Recipient can mitigate the effect of the Specific Change of Law, including:
 - (a) providing evidence that the Recipient has minimised any increase in costs or maximised any reduction in costs, including in respect of the costs of its sub-Contractor Recipients/Recipients;
 - (b) demonstrating that a foreseeable Specific Change in Law had been taken into account by the Recipient before it occurred;
 - (c) giving evidence as to how the Specific Change in Law has affected the cost of providing the Services; and
 - (d) demonstrating that any expenditure that has been avoided has been taken into account in amending the Grant.
- Any increase in the Grant Agreement or relief from the Recipient's obligations agreed by the Parties pursuant to this clause 51 shall be implemented in accordance with clause 44.

52 Safeguarding

- As a commissioner of services, the OPCCN has a responsibility to ensure safeguarding responsibilities are detailed in relevant contracts/grants. The OPCCN will work with providers to ensure that responsibilities are understood and adhered to in line with best practice arrangements and ensure this is monitored as part of the contract management process.
- 52.2 Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places a duty on the PCC, and other identified organisations, statutory and non-statutory, to ensure their functions, and any services they contract out to others, are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children.

In having regard to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of child, providers of services will be required to demonstrate at the outset and at regular intervals, compliance with the following:

- A clear line of accountability for the delivery of services designed to or contributing to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children;
- A senior board level lead with the required knowledge, skills and expertise or sufficiently qualified and experienced to take leadership responsibility for the organisation's/agency's safeguarding arrangements;
- A culture of listening to children and taking account of their wishes and feelings, both in individual decisions and the development of services;
- Clear whistleblowing procedures, which reflect the principles in Sir Robert Francis'
 Freedom to Speak Up Review and are suitably referenced in staff training and codes of
 conduct, and a culture that enables issues about safeguarding and promoting the
 welfare of children to be addressed;
- Compliance with Norfolk Safeguarding Children Board escalation policy for staff to follow when their child safeguarding concerns are not being addressed within their organisation or by other agencies;
- Arrangements which set out clearly the processes for sharing information, with other practitioners and with safeguarding partners;
- A designated practitioner for child safeguarding. Their role is to support other
 practitioners in their organisations and agencies to recognise the needs of children,
 including protection from possible abuse or neglect. Designated practitioner roles
 should always be explicitly defined in job descriptions. Practitioners should be given
 sufficient time, funding, supervision and support to fulfil their child welfare and
 safeguarding responsibilities effectively;
- Safe recruitment practices and ongoing safe working practices for individuals whom
 the organisation or agency permit to work regularly with children, including policies on
 when to obtain a criminal record check;
- Appropriate supervision and support for staff, including undertaking safeguarding training;
- Creating a culture of safety, equality and protection within the services they provide.



ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT

Norwich City Community Sports Foundation accepts the offer of Grant contained in this Grant Agreement and agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the Grant on which the offer is made.

On behalf of the Recipient - Authorised Representative

Signature:	1 April 1 Apri	
Name:	Maria Pratt	
Date:	08/06/2020	
Position:	Director of Homelessness Services	

Signed on behalf of the Commissioner:

Signature:	Der.	
Name:	Mark Stokes	
Date:	08/06/2020	The second secon
Position:	Chief Executive	

Date of issue of Grant Agreement:



SCHEDULE 1 – THE PURPOSE

Purpose of the funding

In accordance with Section 143 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the Commissioner, as the local policing body, has powers to provide or to commission:-

- (a) services that in the opinion of the local policing body will secure, or contribute to securing, crime and disorder reduction in the body's area;
- (b) services that are intended by the local policing body to help victims or witnesses of, or other persons affected by, offences and anti-social behaviour;
- (c) services of a description specified in an order made by the Secretary of State.

A local policing body arranging for the provision of services under this section may make grants in connection with the arrangements.

A grant may be subject to any conditions (including conditions as to repayment) that the local policing body thinks appropriate.

The Commissioner therefore intends to make these grants in accordance with (b) above and more details are in Schedule 2.



SCHEDULE 2 - PROJECT DETAILS (DELIVERABLES/REPORTING)

Recipient Information/Background

St Martins Housing Trust Norwich, has a diverse range of services, from emergency hostel accommodation, to residential care for people with complex needs, to training courses to enable people to build up their skills and self-esteem.

a) Purpose

People who are homeless or sleeping rough are typically in the high-risk group for COVID-19. Many have long-term health conditions that could result in severe consequences should they or a member of staff providing support become infected with the virus. Some of these long-term conditions can also mask COVID-19, making it more difficult to identify.

In addition, they are often unable to follow public health guidance around hand washing and hygiene – particularly now that many services, community hubs and facilities have closed – or to effectively social distance or self-isolate.

On 27th March 2020 the Government wrote to all councils in the UK, instructing them to immediately house those in their communities who are sleeping rough. In response to this, Norfolk partners pulled together a working group (The Self-Isolation for Transient and Vulnerable Persons Working Group) to identify and coordinate provision of self-contained accommodation for those unable to self-isolate including but not limited to: those who are rough sleeping (including those being released from prison or discharged from hospital), travellers, visitors and those in temporary accommodation.

In addition to the above measures, the Ministry of Justice and Her Majesty's Prison and Probation Service are implementing measures to limit the spread and impact of Covid-19 in the prison estate, protect the health of staff and prisoners, maintain safety and order, and minimise the impact of the pandemic on the NHS.

The End of Custody Temporary Release scheme (ECTR) was introduced on the 7th April 2020, to enable risk-assessed prisoners, who are within two months of their release date, to be temporarily released from custody, as part of the national approach to managing public services during this challenging period.

Separately from the ECTR process, some prisoners may meet the criteria for potential compassionate temporary release, for example because they are pregnant or extremely medically vulnerable to Covid-19.

Those prisoners who do not fit the criteria for ECTR or compassionate temporary release will be released as "business as usual".

The Self-Isolation for Transient and Vulnerable Persons Working Group has been looking at demand and sourcing supply and current data suggests; Norwich prison releases make up 34% of future demand on supply across Norwich City.

Presently it is felt overall the current demand is being met by accommodation sourced throughout all Norfolk districts and being further strengthened through innovative working at a local level.

While these are positive steps it must be noted that for all prisoner releases, regardless of their release arrangements:

- Appropriate placements for released prisoners are essential. Former offenders are
 often high risk of returning to addiction, gang activity and other crime immediately post
 release if reliable housing cannot be found.
- Some former offenders will have multiple or complex needs. Wrap around support services are not widely available.
- Hostels are at capacity and the pressure to move former offenders through accommodation to a longer-term solution is starting to be felt across Norwich.

Exceptional Delivery Models (EDM) based on Government policy as of 20 March 2020 and updated 23 March 2020, have been established by Norfolk and Suffolk Community Rehabilitation Company and National Probation Service colleagues.

As a direct consequence of COVID -19, Enhanced Through the Gate (ETTG) services are not being delivered in their current form.

Person-Centred support for prison leavers is critical during these unpresented times. Prison leavers are generally chaotic and there is significant demand across Norwich City for wrap around support for prison leavers.

The Person-Centred Support Officer has been developed to help those who:

- have been in prison to settle back into their local community
- are at risk of offending or re-offending from committing crimes
- reduce the number of people who become victims of crime

The main features of the Person-Centered Support Officer include:

- The scheme does not seek to duplicate other projects and initiatives but to complement existing provision working in, partnership approach
- The Person-Centered Support Officer will engage with many people in our communities who are in deep trouble; disaffected, judged, depressed and anxious, affected by troubled family relationships, or suffering from drug misuse issues and are at great risk from COVID-19
- Linked to and working alongside third and public sector organisations such as National Probations Service, Community Rehabilitation Companies and Police with the aim of partners managing clients together
- A local response to local problems
- Encouraging individuals to take control of their lives
- Providing better stability from which goals can be easily progressed

- All adults who have recently left prison or at risk of offending or re-offending can potentially be included
- Reduced pressures on Police and other services
- Achieving long-term desistance from crime

b) Key Deliverables

- Recruit the FTE Person-Centred Support Officer to work alongside Pathways Criminal Justice Worker
- Scheme will be open offering face to face contact and cover Norwich City
- Recruit beneficiaries from the Pathways team, whose needs will be identified with progress being mapped and monitored via case management system
- Manage a case load of around 15 people at any one time. Supporting up to 60 clients in a 12-month period
- Focus on the client's needs rather than the homelessness process and identify and respond to support their needs
- Accompany clients to appointments to act as advocate where necessary
- Support with tenancy and life skills, in particular financial planning
- Support clients in accessing the appropriate mental, physical and emotional care that they need
- Encourage clients to engage with statutory services, including Probation, Department for Work and Pensions and Substance Misuse Provider
- Encourage clients to foster good relationships with family, friends and people they come into contact with
- Provide aid to clients in accessing and participating in purposeful activity for example volunteering, local community groups/clubs and employment
- To provide a role model for referred clients and motivate them on the path to desistance
- Enable clients to access support on a continuing basis where needed

St Martins Housing Trust will create:

Evidence from reviews and onward signposting
Case studies
Quotes/feedback from clients, partners, friends/family and referrers
Project communications and media plan in partnership with the OPCCN

St Martins Housing Trust will review project documentation during delivery and where necessary amend/flex project content.

St Martins Housing will clearly and regularly communicate referral pathways and protocols to partner agencies.

c) Outcomes

The key outcomes measures to be achieved, as demonstrated by monitoring are:

- Clients will have increased access to and engagement with support from specialist services to address their individual needs, including key statutory services
- Clients will have an improved awareness of the support services available in their community
- Clients will achieve and maintain their goals leading to a more fulfilling lifestyle within their communities

d) Financial Information

A total of £34,889 will be provided over a two-year period, as outlined below:

e) A Financial Breakdown of budget for a one-year service, over two financial years

Financial Year Breakdown	2020/2021	2021/2022
Grant Amount	£23, 260	£11,629

An itemised breakdown of the budget will be required each quarter.

f) Reporting

PERIOD	Year 1 2020/2021
Quarter 1 (June 2020 – August 2020 inclusive)	18 th September 2020
Quarter 2 (Sept 2020 – Nov 2020 inclusive)	18 th December 2020
Quarter 3 (Dec 2020 – Feb 2021 inclusive)	19 th March 2021
Quarter 4 (March 2021 – May 2021 inclusive)	19 th June 2021
	Year 2
	2021/2022
Final Project Report (8th June 2020 – 7th Sept 2021	
inclusive)	30 th September 2021

and detailing:

- Items Schedule 2 Items a-f inclusive
- how the project is progressing
- any particular difficulties or successes
- any risks over and above those normally associated with this kind of project
- will need to demonstrate Project Spend against original application
- Year End financial information will need to demonstrate overall Project Spend against original application

g) Evaluation requirements

Throughout the project lifespan, the Recipient will maintain contact with and liaise with the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk on a regular basis (minimum quarterly basis after completion of Grant monitoring Reports), reporting on internal data collection, both qualitative and quantitative.

In addition to the internal data collection the project will need to report on:

- how the project went, i.e. lessons learned, dissemination of outcomes, good practice, partnership development
- how the target group benefited from your project/services (qualitative and quantitative information)
- any particular difficulties or successes
- Sustainability measures, how the work should be continued when the grant ends
- any other relevant information

A final presentation to partners with findings will be delivered in 2021 by the Recipient.

SCHEDULE 3 - PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Financial	Year 1	Year 2
Years	2020/21	2021/22
Dates Qtr 1		
	N/A	£6,975
Dates Qtr 2		
	£6,975	£6,989
Dates Qtr 3		
	£6,975	N/A
Dates Qtr 4		
	£6,975	N/A

Process for Requesting Payment

Payments will be made in arrears pending adherence to terms and conditions within this Grant Agreement, and an invoice must be submitted for <u>each advance</u>.

Your invoice <u>must include</u> our purchase order number. To obtain our purchase order number, please email Stephanie Stearman direct on <u>stephanie.stearman@norfolk.pnn.police.uk</u>. Please ensure your invoice states clearly the specific grant and period you are claiming funding for.

The last payment will be paid on invoice after Evaluation report of the project has been submitted and agreed.

For the Attention of Stephanie Stearman
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk
Building 1
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk
NR18 0WW